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Introduction 
The African Elephant Fund Steering Committee is the main decision making organ for the African 
Elephant Fund. As per the Terms of Reference and Rules of Procedures of the AEF, the Steering 
Committee is composed of eight African elephant range States, three donor States and three ex-officio 
members. The membership of the Steering Committee is valid for three years. The current membership 
runs from 2024 to 2026.  
 
Below are the contact details for the current Steering Committee members. 
 
 

No Region Country/ 

Organization 

Name Contact Details 

1 Southern Africa 

(Angola, Botswana, 
Eswatini, Malawi, 
Mozambique, Namibia, 
South Africa, Zambia, 
Zimbabwe) 

Zimbabwe Prof. Edson Gandiwa 

 

 

egandiwa@zimparks.org.zw 

2 Zambia Ms. Lusizi Mwale 
 

Lusizi.Mwale@mot.gov.zm 

3 Central Africa 

(Cameroon, Central 
African Republic, Chad, 
Equatorial Guinea, 
Gabon, Republic of 
Congo, Democratic 

Republic of the Congo) 

Cameroon Mr. Joseph Lekealem 

 

  

lekealemjoseph@yahoo.fr 

4 Central African 

Republic 

Mr. David Ouangando douangando@gmail.com 

5 East Africa 

(Eritrea, Ethiopia, 
Kenya, Rwanda, 

Tanzania Dr. Edward Kohi 

 
 

 

edward.kohi@yahoo.co.uk 

mailto:egandiwa@zimparks.org.zw
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6 Somalia, South Sudan, 
Sudan, United Republic 
of Tanzania, Uganda) 

Rwanda Mr. Eugene Mutangana 
 

eugene.mutangana@rdb.rw 

7 West Africa 

(Benin, Burkina Faso, 
Côte d'Ivoire, Ghana  
Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, 
Liberia, Mali, Niger, 
Nigeria, Senegal, 
Sierra Leone, Togo) 

Nigeria Mrs. Olukanni Bosede 
Catherine 

 

boseolukanni@gmail.com 

8 Burkina Faso Mr. Dieudonné Yameogo 

 

yam_dieu@yahoo.fr 

9 Donors The Netherlands Marijke Langeveld 
 

m.w.l.h.langeveld@minlnv.nl 

10 Belgium Miet van Looy 

 

miet.vanlooy@health.fgov.be 

11 Germany Birthe Thormann 

 

Birthe.Thormann@bmuv.bund.de 

12 Ex-officio Members UN Environment 
Programme 

Tita Korvenoja 
AEF Secretariat 

 

tita.korvenoja@un.org 

13 Joyce Riungu 
AEF Secretariat 

 

joyce.riungu@un.org 

14 Bethuel Tonui 
AEF Secretariat 

 

bethuel.tonui@un.org 

 TBC 
 

 

15 CITES Constant Ndjassi 
CITES-MIKE 

 

gabriel.ndjassindjeunda@un.org 

16 CMS Clara Nobbe 
 

clara.nobbe@un.org 

 

 

 

The African elephant range States continue to work towards protecting, restoring and managing the 
African elephant populations and their habitat across their range. With the help of the African Elephant 
Fund (AEF), over 65 projects have been implemented in the range States, and the threatened existence 
to elephants posed by human-elephant conflicts, habitat loss and fragmentation, poaching, and illegal 
trade, reduced. Promoting human-elephant co-existence and preventing and reducing illegal killing and 
trade of elephants, as well as strengthening transboundary cooepration among the range States, are 
areas that the AEF is working to address, and in which range States are delivering results to ensure the 
future of the world’s most charismatic, majestic, and largest terrestrial mammal, the African elephant. 

 

     

 

Website: 

 

Contact: 

 

Email address: 
www.africanelephantfund.org +254 20 762 5046;  

+253 20 762 4253 

unep-africanelephantfund@un.org 

 


